operation and profit distribution, the Company has formulated the Plans of the Shareholders’

Return In the Next Three Years (2021-2023) of Guolian Securities Co., Ltd., the specific

details are set out in Appendix V of this circular. The resolution above has been approved

by the Directors at the Board meeting and is hereby proposed at the EGM for Shareholders’

approval.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

2. IMPACT OF THE A SHARE OFFERING ON THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING

STRUCTURE

For reference and illustration purposes only, assuming that there are no changes to the total

issued share capital of the Company prior to the completion of the Issuance and that subject to

the regulatory requirements of the places where the Shares of the Company are listed, a maximum

of 475,623,800 A Shares are issued under the Issuance (which represents approximately 20% of

the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this circular and approximately

16.67% of the total issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issuance of the A

Shares under the Issuance).

(a) Immediately before
completion of the Issuance

(b) Immediately after
completion of the Issuance

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Non-public Shareholder
– A Shares 1,376,336,123 57.87% 1,376,336,123 48.23%

Wuxi Guolian Development

(Group) Co., Ltd. 543,901,329 22.87% 543,901,329 19.06%

Guolian Trust Co., Ltd. 390,137,552 16.41% 390,137,552 13.67%

Wuxi Guolian Municipal Electric

Power Co., Ltd.*（無錫市國聯

地方電力有限公司） 266,899,445 11.22% 266,899,445 9.35%

Wuxi Minsheng Investment Co.,

Ltd.*（無錫民生投資有限公

司） 73,500,000 3.09% 73,500,000 2.58%

Wuxi Cotton Textile Group Co.,

Ltd.*（無錫一棉紡織集團有限

公司） 72,784,141 3.06% 72,784,141 2.55%

Wuxi Huaguang Environmental

Energy (Group) Co., Ltd.*

（無錫華光環保能源集團股份

有限公司） 29,113,656 1.22% 29,113,656 1.02%

– H Shares – – – –

Public Shareholder
– A Shares 559,142,877 23.52% 1,034,766,677Note 36.26%

– H Shares 442,640,000 18.61% 442,640,000 15.51%

Total: 2,378,119,000 100% 2,853,742,800 100%

Note: Shares subscribed by target subscribers under the Non-public Issuance are included.

The Board expects that the Company will continue to satisfy the public float requirement

under the Listing Rules after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

3. REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSED A SHARE OFFERING

As the economy of the PRC is transformed and upgraded, and as many guiding policies,

such as developing multi-level capital markets, are published, which laid a policy foundation for

securities companies engaging in innovative capital investment and capital-based intermediary